Total 5,464   5,215   4.8%

1Q19 1Q18 Var.

Residential 1,135   1,042   8.9%

Industrial 259   287   -9.7%

Commercial 506   477   6.2%

Others 289   251   15.3%

Total 2,190   2,056   6.5%

1Q19 1Q18 Var.

Residential 1,593   1,467   8.6%

Industrial 455   479   -4.9%

Commercial 647   653   -0.9%

Others 1,456   1,560   -6.7%

Total 4,152   4,158   -0.2%

1Q19 1Q18 Var.

Residential 221   202   9.4%

Industrial 97   98   -1.4%

Commercial 94   87   7.9%

Others 190   166   14.1%

Total 602   554   8.7%

CPFL Paulista

CPFL Santa Cruz

RGE

CPFL Piratininga

Page 57 de 57

1Q19 Results | May 7, 2019

12.11) Reconciliation of Net Debt/EBITDA Pro Forma ratio of CPFL Energia for

purposes of financial covenants calculation

(R$ million)

Note: in accordance with financial covenants calculation in cases of assets acquired by the Company.

Net Debt Pro Forma Reconciliation (1Q19)

Net debt - Generation projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis

Paulista

Lajeado
Subtotal ENERCAN BAESA Chapecoense EPASA Subtotal

Borrowings and Debentures 430   5,420   -   5,850   512   -   1,154   178   1,844   7,694

(-) Cash and Cash Equivalents (61)   (799)   (12)   (872)   (94)   (52)   (85)   (30)   (260)   (1,133)

Net Debt 369   4,621   (12)   4,978   419   (52)   1,069   148   1,583   6,561

CPFL Stake (%) 65.00% 51.56% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51.00% 53.34% - -

Net Debt in Generation Projects 240   2,382   (7)   2,615   204   (13)   545   79   815   3,430

Reconciliation

19,891

(3,441)

16,450

(4,978)

3,430

14,902

EBITDA Pro Forma Reconciliation (1Q19 - LTM)

EBITDA - Generation Projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis

Paulista

Lajeado
Subtotal ENERCAN BAESA Chapecoense EPASA Subtotal

Net operating revenue 330   1,887   51   2,268   590   317   868   862   2,636   4,905

Operating cost and expense (95)   (714)   (24)   (833)   (182)   (219)   (200)   (587)   (1,189)   (2,022)

EBITDA 235   1,173   27   1,435   408   97   668   274   1,448   2,883

CPFL stake (%) 65.00% 51.56% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51.00% 53.34% - -

Proportional EBITDA 153   605   16   774   199   24   340   146   710   1,484

Reconciliation

2,317

1,608

1,015

861

5,802

(335)

(1,435)

1,484

5,515

2,70x

CPFL Energia - 1Q19 LTM

(+) Proportional EBITDA

EBITDA Pro Forma

Net income

Net Debt / EBITDA Pro Forma

Amortization

Financial Results

Income Tax /Social Contribution

EBITDA

(-) Equity income

(-) EBITDA - Fully consolidated projects

Investees accounted for under the equity method

Total

CPFL Energia

Net Debt (Pro Forma)

1Q19LTM

Majority-controlled subsidiaries (fully consolidated)